

No. 15-15799

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, ET AL.,

Defendant-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SACRAMENTO
No. 2:09-cv-02445-WBS-AC

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHAEL COLE AND TOM HOFFMAN,
RETIREES OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND
FIRE PROTECTION, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT
OF REVERSAL**

Julie A. Weis
Haglund Kelley LLP
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777
Portland, OR 97201
Phone: 503.225.0777
Fax: 503.225.1257
weis@hk-law.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Michael Cole and Tom Hoffman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE
(CONSENT)..... 1

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF BRIEF 3

INTRODUCTION 4

SPECIFIC CONCERNS OF AMICI 8

 I. Fire Prevention and Protection on Public and Private Lands
 Depends on the Public Having Confidence that Wildfires are
 Investigated and Prosecuted with Honesty, Care, and
 Professionalism 8

 II. Because Appellants' Federal Settlement Rests on a Foundation
 of "Corrupt and Tainted" Conduct, it Continues to Harm the
 Interests of Amici and the Public 13

 III. The Illegal Use of the Wildland Fire Investigation Training and
 Equipment Fund Uncovered After Appellants' 2012 Federal
 Settlement Particularly Undermines Public Confidence in
 Honest and Professional Fire Investigations and Prosecutions..... 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

California Dep't of Forestry and Fire Prot. v. Howell,
 Case No. CV09-00205, Order Granting Sierra Pacific's Motion for
 Fees, Expenses and Monetary and Terminating Sanctions
 (Cal. Superior Court Feb. 4, 2014)passim

California Dep't of Forestry and Fire Prot. v. Howell,
 Case No. CV09-00205, Orders on Motions to Tax Costs and for
 Attorney Fees, Expenses, and Sanctions, and Motions Re Privilege
 (Cal. Superior Court Feb. 4, 2014) 9, 10, 13-14

County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court,
 50 Cal. 4th 35 (2010)9, 17

Rules and Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(4)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....3

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....22

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....22

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)22

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.621

<http://www.amforest.org>3

<http://www.auditor.ca.gov/pdfs/reports/2013-107.pdf>18

http://cdfdata.fire.ca.gov/incidents/incidents_stats?year=20157

<http://www.ofic.com>3

<http://www.wfpa.org>3
